2006 Neighborhood Grants (requests over $500)
Staff Review Team Recommendations

Applicant

Project
Description

Ald.
District

Amount
Requested

Amount
Recommended

Average
Score

Rank

Conditions

East Buckeye &
Lake Edge NAs

Stoughton
Road
Revitalization
Project

3,15,16

$20,000

$20,000

79.3

Final contract with a
consultant should be a
three party contract with
the Planning Unit.
Funding commitments
must be in place prior to
executing the contract.

Meadowood NA

Meadowood on
the Move!
Survey etc

20

$20,000

$20,000

74

Final contract with
‘Democracy in Action’
consultant should be a
three party contract that
includes the Planning
Unit.

Project must be tied to
the current planning
process underway for the
Meadowood
Neighborhood.

Vilas NA

Rehab-House
Neighborhood
Tour

13

$2,000

$2,000

70.2

No Conditions.

Burr Oaks NA

Neighborhood
Sign

14

$5,700

$5,700

70

Planning Unit staff must
approve sign design,
landscaping & location
A sign permit is required
Privilege in Streets
Committee and/or
property owners must
give permission.

Hiestand NA

Hiestand
Conservation
Park Signage

$3,800

$3,800

69.6

Neighborhood must work
with the Parks Division for
all approvals.

Marquette NA

Willy Street
Park
Enhancements

$10,000

$10,000

69.3

Engineering Division must
approve sidewalk and any
other work being done in
the right-of-way.

Planning Unit must
approve the final
landscape and park
design.

Worthington Park
NA

Neighborhood
Trilingual Signs

15

$3,000

$3,000

69.3

Planning Unit staff must
approve sign design,
landscaping & location.
Sign permit is required.
Engineering Division may
have planned street
improvements that will
affect the sign location,
and will have to be
resolved prior to any sign
installation.

Privilege in Streets
Committee and/or
property owners must
give permission.

Heritage Heights NA

Neighborhood
Signs

$8,000

$8,000

66.5

Planning Unit staff must
approve sign design,
landscaping and location
Sign permit is required.
Privilege in streets
committee and/or
property owners must
give permission.
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Applicant

Project
Description

Ald.
District

Amount
Requested

Amount
Recommended

Average
Score

Rank

Conditions

Bayview Foundation,
Inc.

Neighborhood
Sign

13

$8,000

$8,000

62.2

Planning Unit staff must
approve sign design,
landscaping & location.
Sign permit required.
Privilege in Streets
Committee and/or
property owners must
give permission.

Wisconsin
Cooperative
Housing Assoc. -
Crestwood

Forest
Restoration

19

$3,000

$3,000

60.8

10

Project must include
signs that the public is
welcome.

Sign permit may be
required.

Sherman NA

Neighborhood
Signs

12

$3,750

$3,750

59

11

Planning Unit staff must
approve sign design,
landscaping and location.
Sign permit required.
Privilege in Streets
Committee and/or
property owners must
give permission.

Brams Addition NA

Youth Activities
and
Programming

13

$5,500

$5,500

53.3

12

Contract must include
clear terms on how this
activity is expected to
increase leadership
and/or build capacity
within the neighborhood.

TOTALS:

$92,750

$92,750
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2006 Neighborhood Mini Grants (requests of $500 or less)

Staff Review Team Recommendations

. . - Alder Amount Amount Average .
Applicant: Description District | Requested | Recommended* Score Rank Conditions
Eastmorland ECA 50th
: Commerative 15 $500 $500 75.8 1 No Conditions.
Community Assoc.
Booklet
Assessment of
Elvehjem NA Citizen 16 $500 $500 72.8 2 No Conditions.
Attitudes
Neighborhood must hand
Sprecher East NA . out a short survey /
(fka Reston Heights M(_ambersmp 3 $500 $500 62.6 3 inventory of issues during
Drive 2007 )
NA) fund drive.
Neighborhood Neighborhood may want to
Prairie Hills NA Survey / Ice 1 $495 $495 61.2 4 consider handing out
Cream Social something in Spanish.
Wisconsin L
; Parks Division must okay
Cooperative Bordner Park L
Housing ASsoc. - No-Mow Prairie 19 $500 $500 57.3 5 lajr;):kdeuswn in Bordner
Crestwood
Bike Rack must be in a
highly-visible and publicly
accessible location.
Planning Unit staff must
Eken Park NA Bike Rack 12 $500 $500 57 6 approve design and
location.
May require approval of
Privilege in Streets
Committee and Zoning.
Neighborhood must get
permission from whomever
Public Picnic controls the property
Eken Park NA Table 15 $500 $500 55.3 7 (Parks or Engineering)
Must meet any applicable
accessibility requirements.
Planning Unit staff must
. approve landscaping plan
Newberry Heights Neighborhood and consider future sigh
Entrance 1 $500 $500 53.3 8
NA Landscaping placement.
Written permission from
property owner is heeded.
Short survey ion
Mayfair Park NA Welcome 17 $500 $500 52 9 neighborhood issues to be
Basket . .
included in baskets.
Native L
Westmorland NA Perennial 11 $500 $500 51.6 10 :ee::)?/;arks Division
Plantings PP
Sherman Terrace Average score of Iess than
Homeowners Rain Garden 2 $455 0 47.5 11 9
A 50 points are not
SSOC. .
recommended for funding.
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Alder

Amount

Amount

Average

Applicant: Description District | Requested | Recommended* Score Rank Conditions
¢ Applications with an
Sherman NA Aberg Ave 12 $500 0 26.8 12 average score of less than
Garden Area ’ 50 points are not
recommended for funding.
e Applications with an
Norths_lde Planning Photol_ournalls 12,18 $500 0 166 13 average score of less than
Council m Project 50 points are not
recommended for funding.
e Applications with an
Wexford Fathers Day /
Neighborhood Grad 1.9.19.2 $500 0 44.25 14 average score of less than
. 0 50 points are not
Center Celebration .
recommended for funding.
e Applications with an
McClellen Park NA Event Signs / 3 $500 0 428 15 average score of less than
Banner 50 points are not
recommended for funding.
Homeowners Improvement 2 $492 0 41.25 16 g
; 50 points are not
Assoc. Project .
recommended for funding.
Schenk Atwood Summer
Starkweather Solstice 6 $500 0 n/a n/a = Ineligible: Ongoing project
Yahara NA Celebration
Sherman NA T_emp event 12 $500 0 nia na . Inel|g‘|ble: Zom_ng doesn't
signs permit these signs.
Wisconsin . )

. ) . = Ineligible: Traffic
Coop_eratlve Trafflc Calming 19 $300 0 n/a n/a Engineering doesn't permit
Housing Assoc. - Signs :

these signs.
Crestwood
NUSA
Emerson East NA Conferen_ce 12 $500 0 n/a n/a = Ineligible: Event has
Registration already occurred.
Fee
TOTALS: $9,742 $4,995

*Maximum amount recommended, subject to conditions recommended by the Staff Review Team.
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