## 2006 Neighborhood Grants (requests over \$500) Staff Review Team Recommendations

Applicant	Project Description	Ald. District	Amount Requested	Amount Recommended	Average Score	Rank	Conditions
East Buckeye & Lake Edge NAs	Stoughton Road Revitalization Project	3,15,16	\$20,000	\$20,000	79.3	1	<ul> <li>Final contract with a consultant should be a three party contract with the Planning Unit.</li> <li>Funding commitments must be in place prior to executing the contract.</li> </ul>
Meadowood NA	Meadowood on the Move! Survey etc	20	\$20,000	\$20,000	74	2	<ul> <li>Final contract with         <ul> <li>Democracy in Action'</li> <li>consultant should be a three party contract that includes the Planning Unit.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Project must be tied to the current planning process underway for the Meadowood Neighborhood.</li> </ul>
Vilas NA	Rehab-House Neighborhood Tour	13	\$2,000	\$2,000	70.2	3	No Conditions.
Burr Oaks NA	Neighborhood Sign	14	\$5,700	\$5,700	70	4	<ul> <li>Planning Unit staff must approve sign design, landscaping &amp; location</li> <li>A sign permit is required</li> <li>Privilege in Streets Committee and/or property owners must give permission.</li> </ul>
Hiestand NA	Hiestand Conservation Park Signage	3	\$3,800	\$3,800	69.6	5	<ul> <li>Neighborhood must work with the Parks Division for all approvals.</li> </ul>
Marquette NA	Willy Street Park Enhancements	6	\$10,000	\$10,000	69.3	6	<ul> <li>Engineering Division must approve sidewalk and any other work being done in the right-of-way.</li> <li>Planning Unit must approve the final landscape and park design.</li> </ul>
Worthington Park NA	Neighborhood Trilingual Signs	15	\$3,000	\$3,000	69.3	7	<ul> <li>Planning Unit staff must approve sign design, landscaping &amp; location.</li> <li>Sign permit is required.</li> <li>Engineering Division may have planned street improvements that will affect the sign location, and will have to be resolved prior to any sign installation.</li> <li>Privilege in Streets Committee and/or property owners must give permission.</li> </ul>
Heritage Heights NA	Neighborhood Signs	3	\$8,000	\$8,000	66.5	8	<ul> <li>Planning Unit staff must approve sign design, landscaping and location</li> <li>Sign permit is required.</li> <li>Privilege in streets committee and/or property owners must give permission.</li> </ul>

Applicant	Project Description	Ald. District	Amount Requested	Amount Recommended	Average Score	Rank	Conditions
Bayview Foundation, Inc.	Neighborhood Sign	13	\$8,000	\$8,000	62.2	9	<ul> <li>Planning Unit staff must approve sign design, landscaping &amp; location.</li> <li>Sign permit required.</li> <li>Privilege in Streets Committee and/or property owners must give permission.</li> </ul>
Wisconsin Cooperative Housing Assoc Crestwood	Forest Restoration	19	\$3,000	\$3,000	60.8	10	<ul> <li>Project must include signs that the public is welcome.</li> <li>Sign permit may be required.</li> </ul>
Sherman NA	Neighborhood Signs	12	\$3,750	\$3,750	59	11	<ul> <li>Planning Unit staff must approve sign design, landscaping and location.</li> <li>Sign permit required.</li> <li>Privilege in Streets Committee and/or property owners must give permission.</li> </ul>
Brams Addition NA	Youth Activities and Programming	13	\$5,500	\$5,500	53.3	12	Contract must include clear terms on how this activity is expected to increase leadership and/or build capacity within the neighborhood.
TOTALS:			\$92,750	\$92,750			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

## 2006 Neighborhood Mini Grants (requests of \$500 or less) Staff Review Team Recommendations

Applicant:	Description	Alder District	Amount Requested	Amount Recommended*	Average Score	Rank	Conditions
Eastmorland Community Assoc.	ECA 50th Commerative Booklet	15	\$500	\$500	75.8	1	No Conditions.
Elvehjem NA	Assessment of Citizen Attitudes	16	\$500	\$500	72.8	2	No Conditions.
Sprecher East NA (fka Reston Heights NA)	Membership Drive 2007	3	\$500	\$500	62.6	3	Neighborhood must hand out a short survey / inventory of issues during fund drive.
Prairie Hills NA	Neighborhood Survey / Ice Cream Social	1	\$495	\$495	61.2	4	Neighborhood may want to consider handing out something in Spanish.
Wisconsin Cooperative Housing Assoc Crestwood	Bordner Park No-Mow Prairie	19	\$500	\$500	57.3	5	Parks Division must okay any decision in Bordner Park
Eken Park NA	Bike Rack	12	\$500	\$500	57	6	<ul> <li>Bike Rack must be in a highly-visible and publicly accessible location.</li> <li>Planning Unit staff must approve design and location.</li> <li>May require approval of Privilege in Streets Committee and Zoning.</li> </ul>
Eken Park NA	Public Picnic Table	15	\$500	\$500	55.3	7	Neighborhood must get permission from whomever controls the property (Parks or Engineering)     Must meet any applicable accessibility requirements.
Newberry Heights NA	Neighborhood Entrance Landscaping	1	\$500	\$500	53.3	8	<ul> <li>Planning Unit staff must approve landscaping plan and consider future sigh placement.</li> <li>Written permission from property owner is needed.</li> </ul>
Mayfair Park NA	Welcome Basket	17	\$500	\$500	52	9	Short survey ion neighborhood issues to be included in baskets.
Westmorland NA	Native Perennial Plantings	11	\$500	\$500	51.6	10	Needs Parks Division approval
Sherman Terrace Homeowners Assoc.	Rain Garden	2	\$455	0	47.5	11	Applications with an average score of less than 50 points are not recommended for funding.

Applicant:	Description	Alder District	Amount Requested	Amount Recommended*	Average Score	Rank	Conditions
Sherman NA	Aberg Ave Garden Area	12	\$500	0	46.8	12	Applications with an average score of less than 50 points are not recommended for funding.
Northside Planning Council	Photojournalis m Project	12,18	\$500	0	46.6	13	<ul> <li>Applications with an average score of less than 50 points are not recommended for funding.</li> </ul>
Wexford Neighborhood Center	Fathers Day / Grad Celebration	1,9,19,2 0	\$500	0	44.25	14	Applications with an average score of less than 50 points are not recommended for funding.
McClellen Park NA	Event Signs / Banner	3	\$500	0	42.8	15	Applications with an average score of less than 50 points are not recommended for funding.
Sherman Terrace Homeowners Assoc.	Signage Improvement Project	2	\$492	0	41.25	16	Applications with an average score of less than 50 points are not recommended for funding.
Schenk Atwood Starkweather Yahara NA	Summer Solstice Celebration	6	\$500	0	n/a	n/a	■ Ineligible: Ongoing project
Sherman NA	Temp event signs	12	\$500	0	n/a	n/a	<ul> <li>Ineligible: Zoning doesn't permit these signs.</li> </ul>
Wisconsin Cooperative Housing Assoc Crestwood	Traffic Calming Signs	19	\$300	0	n/a	n/a	<ul> <li>Ineligible: Traffic Engineering doesn't permit these signs.</li> </ul>
Emerson East NA	NUSA Conference Registration Fee	12	\$500	0	n/a	n/a	Ineligible: Event has already occurred.
TOTALS:			\$9,742	\$4,995			

<sup>\*</sup>Maximum amount recommended, subject to conditions recommended by the Staff Review Team.